

No. 09-31156

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: KATRINA CANAL BREACHES CONSOLIDATED LITIGATION

PLAINTIFFS CLASS,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ORLEANS PARISH LEVEE DISTRICT;
ORLEANS LEVEE DISTRICT; BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE LAKE
BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT; LAKE BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT;
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE EAST JEFFERSON LEVEE DISTRICT;
EAST JEFFERSON LEVEE DISTRICT; ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants - Appellees

v.

MARY BRINKMEYER; MICHELLE LEBLANC; THOMAS C. STUART,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.. .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT.	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING A NON-OPT-OUT SETTLEMENT CLASS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(b)(1)(B)..	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF A NON-OPT-OUT SETTLEMENT CLASS IN THIS MASS TORT CASE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SETTLEMENT FULFILLS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(e)..	23

A. The Settlement is Not Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Because It Does Not Benefit The Class.. 23

B. The Content Of The Notice Was Deficient and Misleading... 28

C. The District Court Should Not Have Approved a Settlement That Allows Counsel to Seek an Enhancement of Actual Costs.. . . 32

CONCLUSION. 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7, 20
<i>Billiot v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 764 So. 2d 329 (La. App. 2000).	32
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Clement v. America Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 15 (D. Conn. 1997).....	24
<i>Coleman v. GMAC</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Compact Discount Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).	24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).	20
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Products Liability Litigation</i> , 1995 WL 222177 (E.D.La. Mar. 15, 1995).	24, 31
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litigation</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).	31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 616 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996).....	31
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).	17, 20

Jefferson v. Ingersoll International Inc.,
195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 23

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 32

Logan v. Zimmereman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982). 16

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989). 22

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996). 17

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18-19

In Re Monumental Life Insurance Co.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004). 21

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999). *passim*

Parks v. Eastwood Insurance Services, Inc.,
240 Fed. Appx. 172 (9th Cir. 2007). 32

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985). 16-17, 29

Piambino v. Bailey,
610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980). 26

Strong v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998). 26

<i>In re Telectronics Pacing System</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19, 21
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).	16, 18
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1711.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	6, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).	1
Louisiana Constitution, art. XII, § 10(A).	12
Louisiana Constitution, art. XII, § 10(C).	12
Louisiana Revised Statute 13:5109(B)(2).....	12
Louisiana Revised Statute 38:281(6).	11
Louisiana Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5.....	33

Louisiana Rule of Professional Conduct 1.8..... 33

Miscellaneous

Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23,
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966). 10, 20

Hilsee, Wheatman, & Intrepido, *Do You Really Want Me to Know My Rights? The Ethics Behind Due Process in Class Action Notice Is More than Just Plain Language: a Desire to Actually Inform*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1359 (2005). 28

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2007).. 29

National Consumer Law Center, *Consumer Class Actions*, (6th ed. 2006).. 29

Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992). 17
